

No. 21-3787

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; RICHARD K. DELMAR, in his official capacity as Acting Inspector General of the Department of the Treasury; and the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

DANIEL WINIK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7245

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-8849

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. OHIO FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN ARTICLE III CONTROVERSY OVER THE OFFSET PROVISION.....	1
A. The Offset Provision’s Plain Text Forecloses The Broad Interpretation That Ohio Alleged.....	1
B. Ohio Failed To Produce Evidence That It Has Taken Any Action Contravening The Offset Provision, As Correctly Construed	4
II. THE OFFSET PROVISION FALLS EASILY WITHIN CONGRESS’S SPENDING POWER.....	9
A. The Offset Provision Is Simply A Restriction On The Use Of Federal Funds, Which Presents No Constitutional Issue	9
B. Congress Permissibly Specified That A State Cannot Circumvent The Offset Provision Through Indirect Means	11
C. The Offset Provision Gives States Clear Notice Of The Basic Contours Of The Funding Condition, As RLUIPA Precedents Confirm.....	13
D. Ohio’s Challenge To The Treasury Department’s Regulations Is Not Before The Court And Is Also Meritless.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 3089103 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2021)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	8
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Group Hospital Medical & Surgical Insurance Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	7
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	8, 12
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985)	8
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	6
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	13, 15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6
<i>Gruver v. Louisiana Board of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	3
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 4394249 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021)	8, 11

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)17

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Michigan Gaming Control Bd.,
172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)7

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Wilhem,
988 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2021)7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)4

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)6

Mayhew v. Burwell,
772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....12

Missouri v. Yellen,
2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021) 2, 8

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 9, 10

Ohio v. Raimondo,
848 F. App'x 187 (6th Cir. 2021)6

Ohio v. Yellen,
2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021).....5
2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021)..... 14, 17

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)15

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)9

South Carolina Department of Education v. Duncan,
714 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013)12

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)9

Texas Education Agency v. U.S. Department of Education,
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)16

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)6

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)6

Virginia Department of Education v. Riley,
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)16

West Virginia v. U.S. Department of the Treasury,
2021 WL 2952863 (N.D. Ala. July 14, 2021)8

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 36B(h).....17

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)2

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A) 2, 15

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2).....6

42 U.S.C. § 802(f)17

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1) 13, 14

Other Authorities:

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds,
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)..... 3, 12

Letter from Janet Yellen, Secretary of the Treasury, to Mark Brnovich,
Attorney General of Arizona (Mar. 23, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xMeW8>..... 2, 3
